Ipsden CC v Swyncombe CC  (35 overs)



8th August 2010
	Ipsden CC

	1.
	*B Davies
	
	b. P Collins
	13

	2.
	C Cox
	c. †wkt keeper
	b. I Hunt
	5

	3.
	J Watts
	not out
	
	70

	4.
	Jn Ramsay
	Lbw
	b. N Trinder
	51

	5.
	P Houseman
	
	b. T Bayley
	30

	6.
	D Houseman
	
	b. T Bayley
	4

	7.
	†Jm Ramsay
	Run out
	
	15

	8.
	S Brown
	not out
	
	8

	9.
	N Tustian
	
	
	

	10.
	W Foley
	
	
	

	11.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	30

	
	
	
	Total   (35.0 overs)
	226
	for 6 

	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	20
	29
	126
	184
	188
	216
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(2)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	20
	9
	97
	58
	4
	28
	10*
	
	
	


	Swyncombe CC

	1.
	B Henderson
	c. B Davies
	b. N Tustian
	41

	 2.
	N Trinder
	c. C Cox
	b. S Brown
	6

	3.
	P Coliins
	c. P Houseman
	b. Jn Ramsay
	7

	4.
	A Henderson
	Run out (C Cox)
	14

	5.
	D Grant
	Lbw
	b. Jn Ramsay
	6

	6.
	*I Hunt
	not out
	
	25

	7.
	B Turner
	
	b. D Houseman
	8

	8.
	N Hawes
	c. J Watts
	b. D Houseman
	0

	9.
	J Jones
	
	b. D Houseman
	29

	10.
	T Bayley
	c. B Davies
	b. S Brown
	7

	11.
	N Holder
	
	b. S Brown
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	12

	
	
	
	Total  (29.0 overs)
	155
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	20
	59
	61
	68
	88
	96
	?
	149
	155
	155

	Batsman
	(2)
	(3)
	(1)
	(5)
	(4)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)
	(11)

	Stand
	20
	39
	2
	7
	20
	8
	?
	?
	6
	0


	Swyncombe CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	P Collins
	6
	0
	22
	1

	I Hunt
	4
	1
	17
	1

	B Henderson
	7
	0
	45
	0

	N Trinder
	7
	0
	46
	1

	T Bayley
	7
	0
	55
	2

	A Henderson
	4
	0
	18
	0


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	S Brown
	5
	0
	29
	3

	Jn Ramsay
	7
	1
	29
	2

	N Tustian
	7
	1
	37
	1

	D Houseman
	6
	1
	25
	3

	M Hughesdon
	4
	0
	29
	0


Won by 71 runs
Sundays match on a dry hot afternoon saw Swyncombe win the toss and put us in. Ben had already survived a missed catch when he lined up a poorly disguised slower ball from Collins but looking to launch it to the boundary he inexplicably missed it altogether and was bowled.
Charlie went not long afterwards thanks to an excellent diving catch from the keeper to leave us at 33 for 2. Jono and John though combined for a big partnership to set up our innings, Jono as ever interspersing the odd boundary with plenty of pushed singles whilst John was particularly harsh on Trinder.

The young Swyncombe side took plenty of opportunities to test the umpires resolve and judgement though perhaps were overly optimistic that right arm around to a right hander was going to provide many opportunities for a decision in their favour.

That said John having just reached fifty did fall leg before, Phil came in and saw Jono to his fifty although as they pushed the peddle Phil had to be alert to the dangers of Jono running him out. When Phil did go Jimmy quickly got into his stride but Jono wasn’t to be denied and sold him up the river as Swyncombe finally completed a run out after a couple of botched opportunities. Some late boundaries saw us to a decent 226.

The reply saw an early wicket for Simon, Charlie with a good falling catch from a miss-timed pull shot before B Henderson dominated a partnership with Collins before the latter popped up a catch taken by the stretching Phil to reward the aggressive efforts of John.

Henderson went next over pulling straight to Ben at mid-on to give Neil Tustian a first wicket for two years. After John had picked up Grant lbw, a direct hit from Charlie caused some confusion before the umpire confirmed his decision that the ball had hit the wicket before the bowler, attempting to gather the return, had dislodged the remaining bail.

Dan cheaply picked up two wickets before Jones shrugged off the lack of a formal technique to flay the ball to all corners ably supporting the more correct play of Hunt.
It was a decent partnership but the rate required was approaching double figures and Jones luck didn’t hold as Dan clipped the top of his stumps before Simon wrapped things up with a double strike, the first thanks to a fantastic catch from Ben diving on the mid-wicket boundary.

For the record; the surprise of the umpire, during the first over of the second innings, signalling a four to find none of his team mates were scoring, there was a brief hold up as the first five balls were recalled and committed to paper. The atmosphere as members of both teams got sucked into league type attrition that just isn’t what Ipsden CC has been about down the years.
Match No 438

